

# **EXHIBIT A**

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

V.

18-CV-0566-TJM-CFH

ANDREW CUOMO, both individually and in his official capacity; MARIA T. VULLO, both individually and in her official capacity; and THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,

*Defendants.*

---

**TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION'S MEMORANDUM AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

KEISHA RUSSELL  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Telephone: (972) 941-4444  
[krussell@firstliberty.org](mailto:krussell@firstliberty.org)

*Attorney for Texas Public Policy Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The “guidance letters” were threats .....4

II. Threats of government penalties are not protected government speech .....6

III. The government may not punish businesses for associating with political organizations under the guise of regulating commercial speech .....9

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	9
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	4
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	9
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	3
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....	11
<i>Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	6, 11
<i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	11
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	10
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co. of Puerto Rico</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986) .....	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).....	3
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	10
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 US. 748 (1976).....	9

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*, 135 S.Ct. 2239 (2015).....6

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....7
